

No. 23-624

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 18 OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ROBERT M. OVERING
Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN MAULDIN
Ass't Solicitor General

Counsel for *Amici* States
(*additional counsel listed in addendum*)

DECEMBER 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT.....3
 I. The Petition Fails To Satisfy Supreme
 Court Rule 11’s Immediacy Requirement.....3
 A. Rule 11’s immediacy requirement is
 rarely satisfied.....3
 B. The United States has long
 recognized and relied upon Rule
 11’s immediacy requirement.....5
 C. The United States’ argument for an
 immediate determination is
 tautological7
 D. The absence of a public reason for
 immediate review suggests a
 partisan reason.....10
CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coleman v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	4
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	5
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	4
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , No. 23-5572 (docketed Oct. 3, 2023).....	9
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 489 U.S. 180 (1989).....	4
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , No. 1:21-cr-00345-CJN (filed February 17, 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , No. 22-3038 (D.C. Cir.)	9
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Oseguera Gonzalez</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12

<i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23-3190, 2023 WL 8517991 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 11	i, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2)	9
Other Authorities	
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (4th ed. 2017)	8, 13, 14
Appl. for Stay, and in the Alt., Pet. for Cert. Before Judgment, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58	6
Appl. to Vacate Inj., and in the Alt., Pet. for Cert. Before Judgment, <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506	6
Benjamin Wittes, <i>Lawfare Live: Trump’s Trials and Tribulations</i> , The Lawfare Institute (Dec. 14, 2023), www.youtube.com/watch?v=VT-pw2miQ8Q	11

Brief in Opp., <i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 18-1317	7
Brief in Opp., <i>Hamdan v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1169.....	7
Brief in Opp., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13A691	7
Brief in Opp., <i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , No. 13-1061	7
Brief in Opp., <i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , No. 10-1014	7
Dep’t of Just., <i>Appointment of a Special Counsel</i> (Nov. 18, 2022), www.justice.gov/opa/pr/appointment-special-counsel-0	11
Dep’t of Just. Order No. 5559-2022 (Nov. 18, 2022)	11
Jan Wolfe & C. Ryan Barber, <i>Trump’s Jan. 6 Case Put on Hold, Imperiling March 4 Trial Date</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 13, 2023).....	10
Jesse Wegman, <i>The Supreme Court Can Stop Trump’s Delay Game</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 14, 2023).....	10
Motion for Extension, <i>Fischer v. United States</i> , No. 23-5572 (docketed Oct. 3, 2023).....	9
Paula Reid, <i>‘This is huge’: Reporter breaks down Jack Smith’s Supreme Court request</i> , CNN (Dec. 11, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2023/12/11/jack-smith-supreme-court-donald-trump-immunity-request-reid-sot-ip-vpx.cnn	10, 11
Pet. for Cert. Before Judgment, <i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , No. 18-966	5, 6

Pet. for Cert. Before Judgment, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-588	6
<i>Remarks by President Biden in Press Conference</i> , The White House (Nov. 9, 2022), www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2022/11/09/remarks-by-president-biden-in-press-conference-8/	11
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019).....	4
